

Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County

Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Statements of Activities.....	4
Statement of Functional Expenses, September 30, 2017.....	5
Statement of Functional Expenses, September 30, 2016.....	6
Statements of Cash Flow.....	7
Notes to Financial Statements.....	8

Mercurio & Maxwell, CPA's, LLC

Certified Public Accountant
713 South Orange Avenue, Suite 103
Sarasota, Florida 34236

Tel: (941) 706-4632
Fax: (941) 706-4637
Email: john@jjmcpa.net
Email: jody@jjmcpa.net

Member
American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants
Florida Institute of Certified
Public Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2017 and 2016, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Directors
Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County as of September 30, 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Mercuro & Maxwell, CPA's, LLC

Sarasota, Florida
January 8, 2018

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	September 30,	
	2017	2016
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 348,203	\$ 138,632
Cash and cash equivalents restricted by donors	62,513	176,866
Accounts receivable	2,805	-
Investments held with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	84,151	78,350
Unconditional promises to give	108,500	105,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	19,296	16,062
Total current assets	<u>625,468</u>	<u>514,910</u>
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	<u>1,018,015</u>	<u>1,074,596</u>
Other assets		
Land lease commitment	1,111,244	1,161,360
Unconditional promises to give, noncurrent, net	45,782	65,878
Beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	143,803	134,998
Total other assets	<u>1,300,829</u>	<u>1,362,236</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 2,944,312</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,951,742</u></u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 3,369	\$ 3,351
Accrued expenses	68,894	64,050
Deferred revenue	5,625	12,500
Total current liabilities	<u>77,888</u>	<u>79,901</u>
Net assets:		
Unrestricted	1,394,582	1,227,739
Temporarily restricted	1,328,039	1,509,104
Permanently restricted	143,803	134,998
Total net assets	<u>2,866,424</u>	<u>2,871,841</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 2,944,312</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,951,742</u></u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

	For the Years Ended September 30,	
	2017	2016
Changes in unrestricted net assets		
Revenues and gains		
Contributions	\$ 551,160	\$ 365,794
Special events (net of direct expenses of \$89,618 and \$91,019, respectively)	350,087	264,217
Program service fees	236,255	176,007
Interest and dividend income	1,601	2,013
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments	8,101	4,572
Miscellaneous income	-	763
	<u>1,147,204</u>	<u>813,366</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>512,545</u>	<u>576,271</u>
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support	<u>1,659,749</u>	<u>1,389,637</u>
Expenses		
Program services	1,182,454	1,066,920
General and administrative	176,379	204,069
Fundraising	134,073	126,682
	<u>1,492,906</u>	<u>1,397,671</u>
Total expenses	<u>1,492,906</u>	<u>1,397,671</u>
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	<u>166,843</u>	<u>(8,034)</u>
Changes in temporarily restricted net assets		
Gifts and grants	203,697	701,939
Discount expiration	5,403	(9,122)
Grants, government	84,068	104,688
In-kind contributions	38,312	39,912
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>(512,545)</u>	<u>(576,271)</u>
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	<u>(181,065)</u>	<u>261,146</u>
Changes in permanently restricted net assets		
Change in fair value in the beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	<u>8,805</u>	<u>3,416</u>
Increase (decrease) in permanently restricted net assets	<u>8,805</u>	<u>3,416</u>
Change in net assets	(5,417)	256,528
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>2,871,841</u>	<u>2,615,313</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 2,866,424</u>	<u>\$ 2,871,841</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year ended September 30, 2017

	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total Expenses
Salaries	\$ 502,770	\$ 93,850	\$ 73,740	\$ 670,360
Payroll taxes	38,153	7,122	5,596	50,871
Employee insurance and benefits	41,642	7,773	6,107	55,522
Total salaries and benefits	582,565	108,745	85,443	776,753
Building repair and maintenance	55,334	5,538	3,875	64,747
Charges and fees	12,456	7,554	5,023	25,033
Computer maintenance	4,507	1,288	644	6,439
Consumables, client supplies and services	102,979	-	2,538	105,517
Dues and donation	12,955	1,003	916	14,874
Electric	24,255	2,922	2,046	29,223
Equipment lease and rental	10,586	1,588	1,059	13,233
Fees and rentals	3,375	-	-	3,375
General insurance	35,901	4,326	3,028	43,255
In-kind rent expense	73,394	8,843	6,190	88,427
Legal and accounting	38,560	6,347	3,854	48,761
Minor equipment	-	956	-	956
Miscellaneous	3,340	402	282	4,024
Office supplies	576	69	49	694
Postage and delivery	4,656	561	393	5,610
Printing and reproduction	6,294	758	531	7,583
Professional development	14,844	1,788	1,252	17,884
Scholarships	4,657	-	-	4,657
Taxes and licenses	401	48	34	483
Telephone	5,728	1,637	818	8,183
Temporary contract staff	52,236	9,751	7,661	69,648
Travel	9,921	1,195	837	11,953
Vehicle expense	32,814	202	-	33,016
Water and waste disposal	9,780	1,178	825	11,783
Total other expenses	519,549	57,954	41,855	619,358
Total expenses before depreciation	1,102,114	166,699	127,298	1,396,111
Depreciation	80,340	9,680	6,775	96,795
Total functional expenses	\$ 1,182,454	\$ 176,379	\$ 134,073	\$ 1,492,906

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year ended September 30, 2016

	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total Expenses
Salaries	\$ 450,328	\$ 84,061	\$ 66,048	\$ 600,437
Payroll taxes	33,364	6,228	4,893	44,485
Employee insurance and benefits	43,361	8,094	6,360	57,815
Total salaries and benefits	527,053	98,383	77,301	702,737
Building repair and maintenance	51,484	6,854	4,569	62,907
Charges and penalties	11,054	3,193	5,607	19,854
Computer maintenance	6,715	1,919	959	9,593
Consumables, client supplies and services	84,787	-	2,018	86,805
Dues and donation	17,718	2,127	1,779	21,624
Electric	23,690	3,553	2,369	29,612
Equipment lease and rental	10,422	1,563	1,042	13,027
Fees and rentals	625	-	-	625
General insurance	37,800	5,670	3,780	47,250
In-kind rent expense	70,742	10,611	7,074	88,427
Interest expense	2,550	382	255	3,187
Legal and accounting	39,530	7,691	4,384	51,605
Minor equipment	805	39,208	-	40,013
Miscellaneous	3,578	611	434	4,623
Office supplies	349	52	35	436
Postage and delivery	2,908	436	291	3,635
Printing and reproduction	10,258	1,539	1,026	12,823
Scholarships	1,100	-	-	1,100
Taxes and licenses	1,334	200	133	1,667
Telephone	4,521	1,292	646	6,459
Temporary contract staff	24,500	4,573	3,593	32,666
Travel	12,195	1,829	1,220	15,244
Vehicle expense	39,529	132	-	39,661
Water and waste disposal	8,363	1,255	836	10,454
Total other expenses	466,557	94,690	42,050	603,297
Total expenses before depreciation	993,610	193,073	119,351	1,306,034
Depreciation	73,310	10,996	7,331	91,637
Total functional expenses	\$ 1,066,920	\$ 204,069	\$ 126,682	\$ 1,397,671

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

	For the Years Ended September 30,	
	2017	2016
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (5,417)	\$ 256,528
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation expense	96,795	91,637
Change in fair value of beneficial interest in the net assets of Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	(8,805)	(3,416)
Realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments	(8,101)	(4,572)
Land lease commitment	50,115	48,514
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(2,805)	-
Unconditional promises to give	16,596	(170,878)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(3,234)	7,790
Interest in settlement agreement	-	-
Accounts payable	18	3,351
Accrued expenses	4,844	18,553
Deferred income	(6,875)	8,908
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>133,131</u>	<u>256,415</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of investments held at the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	(1,471)	(1,986)
Distribution for scholarships	3,771	4,543
Purchases of property and equipment	(40,213)	(78,253)
Net cash used by investing activities	<u>(37,913)</u>	<u>(75,696)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Payments on note payable	-	(72,421)
Net cash used by financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(72,421)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	95,218	108,298
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning	<u>315,498</u>	<u>207,200</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - ending	<u>\$ 410,716</u>	<u>\$ 315,498</u>
Detail of cash and cash equivalents, end of year		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 348,203	\$ 138,632
Cash and cash equivalents restricted by donors	<u>62,513</u>	<u>176,866</u>
	<u>\$ 410,716</u>	<u>\$ 315,498</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Cash paid for interest	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,187</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2017

Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Organization

Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County (the “Organization”) is a non-profit Florida corporation organized for the purpose of promoting the health, social, cultural, vocational, and character development of girls. The Organization is principally funded by contributions from individuals, other organizations, grants, and program service fees. Additional revenue is earned by various special events.

Basis of Accounting

Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Basis of Presentation

Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County financial statements follow the recommendations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board and reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all unrestricted highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

The Organization records accounts receivable at their net realizable value. An allowance for doubtful accounts is established based on specific assessment of all amounts that remain unpaid following normal payment periods. All amounts deemed to be uncollectible are charged against the allowance for doubtful accounts in the period the determination is made. Accounts receivable at September 30, 2017 and 2016 were \$2,805 and \$0, respectively.

Investments Held with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.

The Foundation of Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County (the “Foundation”) held investments with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc. which were transferred to the Organization during the year ended September 30, 2013. During fiscal year 2013 the Foundation was dissolved and a new agreement was established. As part of the new agreement investments are held by the Community Foundation of Sarasota County. In relation to these investments the Organization has recognized in the statement of financial position, at fair value, Investments held with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc. in the amount of \$84,151 and \$78,350 as of September 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The change in fair value of this investment is included as a change in the unrestricted net assets interest and dividend income and in realized and unrealized gains/(losses) on investments in the statement of activities.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
September 30, 2017

Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – Continued:

Promises to Give

Promises to give are recorded at their carrying amount if expected to be collected in one year and at net realizable value if expected to be collected in more than one year. Unconditional promises to give are recognized as contribution revenue in the period received. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. An allowance for doubtful accounts is established based on specific assessment of all amounts that remain unpaid following normal payment periods. All amounts deemed to be uncollectible are charged against the allowance for doubtful accounts in the period the determination is made. All promises to give are considered fully collectible as of September 30, 2017.

Property and Equipment

The Organization records its property and equipment at cost or at fair market value, if donated. Property and equipment is capitalized if it has a cost of \$1,000 or more and a useful life when acquired of more than one year. Depreciation of building and equipment is provided for using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. Estimated useful lives of assets range from 3 to 15 years for furniture, fixtures and equipment; and 5 to 39 years for buildings and leasehold improvements. Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Any support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in temporarily restricted net assets regardless of the reporting period in which the restriction is released, unless the contribution is permanently restricted. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

In-kind Contributions

The Organization reports revenue for the fair value of contributed services received where the services require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing these skills, and represent services that would have been purchased had they not been donated. During the year ended September 30, 2017 in-kind contributions consisted of in-kind rent of \$38,312. During the year ended September 30, 2016, in-kind contributions consisted of in-kind rent of \$39,912.

Functional Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The Organization's sole purpose is promoting health, social, cultural, vocational and character development of girls.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
September 30, 2017

Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – Continued:

Income Taxes

The Organization has been determined to be generally exempt from income tax under section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization is required to pay income taxes on the excess of revenue derived from activities unrelated to the tax-exempt purpose of the Organization over the related expenses.

The Organization complies with the provisions of Accounting Standard Codification 740 related to accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. This provision requires all tax positions that meet a more-likely-than-not recognition threshold at the effective date to be recognized (or continue to be recognized) upon adoption. Management has reviewed their tax positions and concluded no liability or uncertain tax positions, or any interest or penalties related to uncertain tax positions, should be recognized in the Organization's financial statements.

The Organization files their income tax returns in the United States of America. The Organization's tax returns are subject to income tax examination by tax authorities for tax years ending on or after September 30, 2013.

Estimates

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Note 2 – Concentration of Risk:

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 105 requires the disclosure of concentrations of credit risk, regardless of the degree of risk, even if remote. Financial instruments which subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash deposits in excess of federally insured limits. Uninsured deposits are backed by the financial strength of the institution, and management considers the risk of loss to be remote. The Organization maintained uninsured cash deposits of \$60,483, and \$65,347 at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively.

Note 3 – Unconditional Promises to Give:

Unconditional promises to give totaled \$158,000 and \$180,000 at September 30, 2017 and 2016 respectively. These unconditional promises to give have been discounted to their fair value using a discount rate of 5%. The Organization considers all grants to be collectible.

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Gross amounts due in		
Less than one year	\$ 108,500	\$ 105,000
One to five years	49,500	75,000
More than five years	-	-
Less: Discount	<u>(3,718)</u>	<u>(9,122)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 154,282</u>	<u>\$ 170,878</u>

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
September 30, 2017

Note 4 – Property and Equipment:

Property and equipment consist of the following as of September 30:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Building	\$ 2,152,927	\$ 2,156,416
Leasehold improvements	520,465	488,322
Furniture and equipment	306,377	294,817
Vehicles	<u>115,808</u>	<u>115,808</u>
Total	3,095,577	3,055,363
Less – accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,077,562)</u>	<u>(1,980,767)</u>
Net book value	<u>\$ 1,018,015</u>	<u>\$ 1,074,596</u>

Depreciation expense was \$96,795 and \$91,637 for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The majority of the property and equipment disclosed above, including the building and leasehold improvements, reside on land that is not owned by the Organization. The use and disposition of these assets are subject to the land lease contract with Sarasota County and may ultimately be reverted to Sarasota County upon termination of the lease.

Note 5 – Land Lease Commitment:

On June 28, 1993, the Organization executed an initial land lease agreement with Sarasota County for lease of land at 201 South Tuttle Avenue, Sarasota, Florida. On March 24, 2009, a new land lease for the same land was executed. The estimated fair value of the lease payments related to the land lease agreement executed on March 24, 2009 was used to estimate the net present value of the expected underlying benefit. During 2009, the net present value of the expected underlying benefit of this land lease was recorded as a temporarily restricted contribution in the statements of activities in the amount of \$1,489,747 and as a land lease commitment in the statement of financial position. Annually, as the benefits are derived from this land lease, the asset is reduced by the difference between estimated in-kind rent contribution and estimated in-kind rent expense.

The statements of activities include the in-kind rent contribution as in-kind contributions in the amounts of \$38,312 and \$39,912 for the years ending September 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. Additionally, the statements of functional expenses reflect the in-kind rent expense of \$88,427 for the years ending September 30, 2017 and 2016.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
September 30, 2017

Note 6 – Beneficial Interest in Net Assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc:

During 2011, \$100,000 of donor received pledges was directed to the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc. (the “Community Foundation”) to set up the Donna Brace Ogilvie Endowment Fund (the “Fund”). The Fund was created through an agreement between the Organization, the Community Foundation, and the donor which holds the funds in perpetuity for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Organization. Upon receipt of these funds, the Community Foundation contributed an additional \$20,000 towards the Fund. Based on the agreement signed with the donor, the Community Foundation does not have the ability to redirect the earnings to any other entity other than the Organization, unless the Organization is dissolved. Since the Fund held by the Community Foundation is held in perpetuity for the Organization, the fair value of the beneficial interest in the net assets of the Fund is recognized as a permanently restricted net asset. In relation to this Fund, the Organization has recognized in the statement of financial position, a beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation in the amount of \$143,803 and \$134,998 as of September 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The change in fair value of this beneficial interest is included as a change in fair value in the beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation in the statement of activities.

Note 7 – Defined Contribution Plan:

The Organization has established a 401(k) plan to which all employees can participate. Effective January 1, 2016, the plan was amended to provide for the matching of amounts contributed by employees up to 2% of gross wages after completing 1 year of eligible service. The Organization’s contribution to this plan as of September 30, 2017 and 2016 was \$ 4,299 and \$1,859, respectively.

Note 8 – Commitments:

November 2012 the Organization entered into a 63 month operating lease for the use of a postage meter. December 2015 the Organization entered into a 63 month operating lease for the use of a copy machine. The future minimum lease payments are as follows:

<u>Year Ended September 30,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2018	\$ 8,222
2019	7,906
2020	7,906
2021	3,294
2022 and thereafter,	<u> -</u>
Total future minimum lease payments	<u>\$ 27,328</u>

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
September 30, 2017

Note 9 – Temporarily Restricted net Assets:

At September 30, temporarily restricted net assets consisted of the following:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Contributions	\$ 62,513	\$ 176,866
Time restriction, land lease	1,111,244	1,161,360
Unconditional promises to give	<u>154,282</u>	<u>170,878</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,328,039</u>	<u>\$ 1,509,104</u>

Note 10 – Permanently Restricted Net Assets:

As discussed in Note 5, the Organization has a beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation. Permanently restricted net assets consist solely of the interest in the net assets of Donna Brace Ogilvie Endowment Fund maintained by Community Foundation which totals \$143,803 and \$134,998 as of September 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Note 11 – Net Assets Released From Restrictions:

Net assets were released from donor restrictions during fiscal years 2017 and 2016, by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose specified by donees.

Note 12 – Special Events Revenue:

For the years ended September 30, special events revenue consisted of the following:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Gross special events revenue	\$ 439,705	\$ 355,236
Less direct expenses	<u>(89,618)</u>	<u>(91,019)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 350,087</u>	<u>\$ 264,217</u>

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
September 30, 2017

Note 13 – Fair Value Hierarchy:

Generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America establishes a hierarchy for which assets and liabilities measured at fair value must be grouped, based on significant levels of inputs (assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability) as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted priced for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.
 Level 2: Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; and model-driven valuations whose inputs are observable or whose significant value drives are observable.
 Level 3: Significant inputs to the valuation model are unobservable.

The following assets are required to be measured at fair market value on a recurring basis and the classification within the hierarchy as of September 30, 2017 is:

	Quoted Market Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Fair Value at September 2017
Investments held with the Community Foundation Of Sarasota County, Inc.				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,599	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,599
Equity investments	49,044	-	-	49,044
Fixed income securities	17,667	-	-	17,667
Commodities	798	-	-	798
Diversified real estate funds	3,284	-	-	3,284
Private equity funds	-	-	878	878
Other alternative investments	-	-	6,881	6,881
	<u>\$ 76,392</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,759</u>	<u>\$ 84,151</u>
Beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,568	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,568
Equity investments	83,808	-	-	83,808
Fixed income securities	30,191	-	-	30,191
Commodities	1,364	-	-	1,364
Diversified real estate funds	5,612	-	-	5,612
Private equity funds	-	-	1,500	1,500
Other alternative investments	-	-	11,760	11,760
	<u>\$ 130,543</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 13,260</u>	<u>\$ 143,803</u>
Total	<u>\$ 206,935</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,019</u>	<u>\$ 227,954</u>

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
September 30, 2017

Note 13 – Fair Value Hierarchy – Continued:

The following assets are required to be measured at fair market value on a recurring basis and the classification within the hierarchy as of September 30, 2016 is:

	Quoted Market Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Fair Value at September 2016
Investments held with the Community Foundation Of Sarasota County, Inc.				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 965	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 965
Equity investments	44,703	-	-	44,703
Fixed income securities	21,779	-	-	21,779
Commodities	569	-	-	569
Diversified real estate funds	3,001	-	-	3,001
Private equity funds	-	-	945	945
Other alternative investments	-	-	6,388	6,388
	<u>\$ 71,017</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,333</u>	<u>\$ 78,350</u>
Beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,664	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,664
Equity investments	77,024	-	-	77,024
Fixed income securities	37,525	-	-	37,525
Commodities	980	-	-	980
Diversified real estate funds	5,170	-	-	5,170
Private equity funds	-	-	1,629	1,629
Other alternative investments	-	-	11,006	11,006
	<u>\$ 122,363</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 12,635</u>	<u>\$ 134,998</u>
Total	<u>\$ 193,380</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 19,968</u>	<u>\$ 213,348</u>

The fair value of the Organization's Level 1 financial assets is based on quoted market prices of the identical security. The fair value of the Organization's Level 2 financial assets and liabilities are obtained from a model-driven valuation whose significant value drivers are observable. The fair value of the Organization's Level 3 is based on unobservable inputs (assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset) that reflect assumptions based on the best information available. As of September 30, 2017 and 2016, the Organization did not have any liabilities measured at fair value.

Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
September 30, 2017

Note 13 – Fair Value Hierarchy – Continued:

The following is a reconciliation of the investments in which significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) were used in determining value:

Fair value at October 1, 2015	\$ 19,582
Sale of Level 3 investments	-
Change in value of beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc. for the year ended September 30, 2016	<u>386</u>
Level 3 value at September 30, 2016	<u>19,968</u>
Sale of Level 3 investments	-
Change in value of beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc. for the year ended September 30, 2017	<u>1,051</u>
Level 3 value at September 30, 2017	<u>\$ 21,019</u>

The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risks associated with investing in those securities.

Note 14 – Evaluation of Subsequent Events:

Subsequent events have been evaluated through January 8, 2018, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued.